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OPENING ADDRESS

T he RSPO is once again pleased to publish the RSPO ACOP Digest (RAD) prior 
to RT11 based upon the data collated from the Annual Communications 
of Progress (ACOP) reports that were submitted by its members.

There was a significant increase in report submissions in tandem with the 
increased number of members in the RSPO, thus continuing the ascending 
inclination of compliancy towards the requirement to submit the ACOP reports.

For this year, as per the Code of Conduct, only Ordinary and Affiliate Members 
that joined RSPO before the first of June 2012 were obligated to submit their 
respective ACOP reports. Members from all seven stakeholder categories were 
required to submit their ACOP 2012/2013 reports with the questions varying 
for each category to appropriately reflect the actual activities, distinctive 
contributions and level of commitment of each organization towards sustainable 
palm oil.

The Time-Bound Plan (TBP) has always been an essential aspect within the ACOP 
process which will enable us to gauge the commitment by key stakeholders 
towards 100 percent RSPO certified sustainable palm oil, providing an indication 
on the pace of the RSPO toward achieving our vision of transforming markets to 
make sustainable palm oil the norm.

This year, in favour of RSPO’s continuous desire for progress, we have upped the 
ante in terms of the TBP.

Firstly, members who submit their ACOP without filling or completing their TBPs 
on when they expect to fully commit to 100% CSPO would be regarded as ‘Non-
Submitters’.

Following the approval of Resolution 6D at GA9 in Singapore last year, parallel with 
efforts to increase uptake of Certified Sustainable Palm Oil (CSPO), the relevant 
stakeholders are now required to share their plans that exhibits their continuous 
progress in evolving their current supply chains towards 100 % physical uptake of 
CSPO, which also includes, at the very least, provide an immediate commitment 
to green certificates obtained through the Book and Claim system till that can be 
achieved.

The ACOP, paired with the TBP, will give a clear and precise indication on where 
the needle is on the meter as we attempt to accurately gauge the volume of CSPO 
being produced and purchased across the supply chain through the commitment, 
strategies and activities of RSPO members from all the stakeholder groups.

Though showing signs of continuous and consistent improvement, there must be 
more robust transformations, stronger drive and even higher levels of commitment 
if we wish to start seeing more obvious signs of market transformation that we 
desire. 

In conclusion - thank you to all our members that carried out their responsibility 
in submitting this year’s ACOP. 

Thank you.

Darrel Webber
Secretary General of RSPO
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THE BIG PICTURE

SUBMITTERS SUBMITTERS

•	 ACEITES S.A.
•	 Agroaceite, S.A.
•	 Agrocaribe
•	 Agrofinanz GmbH
•	 Agroindustrial Palma Real S.A. de C.V.
•	 Agropalma Group
•	 Boustead Plantations Berhad
•	 Compañia Industrial Aceitera Coto Cincuenta y Cuatro S.A
•	 Daabon Group
•	 DekelOil
•	 FELDA
•	 First Resources Limited
•	 Global Palm Resources Holdings Ltd.
•	 Golden Agri-Resources Ltd
•	 Golden Veroleum (Liberia) Inc. (GVL)
•	 Grupo Jaremar
•	 Hap Seng Plantations Holdings Bhd
•	 HONDUPALMA
•	 IJM Plantations Berhad
•	 Johor Corporation
•	 Keresa Plantations Sdn Bhd
•	 Koperasi Tani Maju
•	 Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad
•	 Kulim (Malaysia) Berhad
•	 Lam Soon Plantations Sdn Bhd
•	 M.P. Evans Group PLC
•	 Mong Reththy Investment Cambodia Oil Palm Co., Ltd (MRICOP)
•	 NaturAceites S. A. - (previously known as INVERSIONES DE 

DESARROLLO S. A. (INDESA))
•	 Natural Habitats Group 
•	 New Britain Palm Oil Ltd
•	 Noble Plantations Pte Ltd
•	 Olam International Limited
•	 OLEOSUR SAPI DE CV
•	 Palma Tica S.A.
•	 PALMACEITE S.A.
•	 Poligrow Colombia Ltda
•	 PPB Oil Palms Berhad
•	 PT Agro Bukit
•	 PT Agro Indomas
•	 PT Agrowiratama
•	 PT Austindo Nusantara Jaya Agri
•	 PT Bakrie Sumatera Plantations TBK
•	 PT Baruman Agro Sentosa 
     (Formerly known as PT First Mujur Plantation and Industry)
•	 PT Berkat Sawit Sejati
•	 PT Bumitama Gunajaya Agro
•	 PT BW Plantation Tbk
•	 PT Inti Indosawit Subur
•	 PT Mentari Pratama
•	 PT Musim Mas
•	 PT Poliplant Sejahtera
•	 PT PP London Sumatra Indonesia Tbk
•	 PT Rimba Mujur Mahkota
•	 PT Sahabat Mewah dan Makmur
•	 PT Salim Ivomas Pratama Tbk
•	 PT Sampoerna Agro
•	 PT Sawit Sumbermas Sarana
•	 PT Swakarsa Sinarsentosa
•	 PT Triputra Agro Persada
•	 PT Unggul Lestari
•	 R.E.A. Holdings Plc
•	 SABAH SOFTWOODS BERHAD
•	 Santa Rosa S.A
•	 Sime Darby Plantation Sdn Bhd
•	 SIPEF Group
•	 Socfin Group (PT Socfindo and Socfinco SA)
•	 TDM Plantation Sdn Bhd
•	 Tian Siang Holdings Sdn Bhd
•	 United Palm Oil Industry Public Company Limited (UPOIC)
•	 United Plantations Bhd
•	 Univanich Palm Oil Public Company Limited
•	 UPOIC Nuakhlong-Khaopanom
•	 Wild Asia Sdn. Bhd. (Wild Asia Group Scheme)

•	 AarhusKarlshamn AB
•	 AB Fortum Värme samägt med Stockholm stad
•	 Acatris
•	 ACEITES Y DERIVADOS SOCIEDAD ANONIMA (ACEYDESA)
•	 Agritrade International PTE LTD
•	 Agro Supply A/S
•	 Alfred C Toepfer International GmbH
•	 Alpha Wax BV
•	 Archer Daniels Midland (ADM)
•	 AYINA SDN. BHD.
•	 B. Grimm Green Power Limited
     (Formerly known as :Green Power Corporation)
•	 BAKELS
•	 Barry Callebaut Food Manufacturers Europe
•	 BASF SE
•	 Berg & Schmidt GmbH & Co. KG
•	 BIO OILS ENERGY S.L.
•	 BioMar Group A/S
•	 BP plc
•	 Britannia Food Ingredients
•	 Bunge
•	 C.I Acepalma S.A.
•	 California Oils Corporation
•	 Cardowan Creameries Ltd
•	 Cargill Incorporated
•	 Carotino/ JC Chang Group
•	 Ciranda Inc.
•	 Clariant International Ltd
•	 Companhia Refinadora da Amazonia
•	 Corporacion Industrial de Sula S.A. (COINSU)
•	 Cremer Oleo GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Croda International PLC
•	 Danisco Enablers (Formerly known as: Danisco Emulsifiers)
•	 Dr Julius Pompe OHG & Co GmbH
•	 Ecolex Sdn Bhd
•	 Emery Oleochemicals (M) Sdn. Bhd.
•	 Emirates Refining Company Ltd
•	 Energy Absolute Public Company Limited
•	 Eulip S.p.A
•	 Evonik Industries AG
•	 FeldaIffco Sdn Bhd
•	 Florin AG
•	 FR Waring International Pty Ltd
•	 Fuji Oil Group
•	 Galaxy Surfactants Ltd
•	 Givaudan SA
•	 Godrej Industries Limited
•	 Henry Lamotte Oils GmbH
•	 HSH-Chemie Kft.
•	 Huntsman International LLC. (Huntsman (Europe) BVBA)
•	 INDUSTRIAL AGRARIA LA PALMA LIMITADA-INDUPALMA LTDA
•	 INDUSTRIAL QUIMICA LASEM, SAU
•	 Industrias Ales C.A.
•	 Inolex Chemical Company
•	 Inter-Continental Oils and Fats Pte Ltd (ICOF)
•	 Intercontinental Specialty Fats Sdn Bhd
•	 Itochu Corporation
•	 J-OIL MILLS,INC.
•	 Josovina Commodities Pte Ltd
•	 Juchem Food Ingredients GmbH
•	 Jules Brochenin SA France
•	 Kamani Oil Industries Pvt. Ltd
•	 Keck Seng (Malaysia) Berhad
•	 Lam Soon Edible Oils Sdn Bhd
•	 LEVO BV
•	 Lipidos Santiga SA
•	 Loiret & Haentjens SA
•	 Lonza Inc.
•	 Louis Dreyfus Commodities Asia 
     (Formerly known as: Louis Dreyfus Commodities Plantation)
•	 MAC World Industries Sdn Bhd
•	 Macphie of Glenbervie Ltd
•	 Maruzen Chemicals Co., Ltd.

•	 ANCUPA
•	 Asian Plantation Ltd
•	 Community Enterprise Group - Suratthani
•	 Community Enterprise Group For Sustainable Palm Oil 

Production (Chonburi)
•	 Equatorial Biofuels plc/Equatorial Palm Oil PLC
•	 Estet Pekebun Kecil Sdn Bhd (ESPEK)
•	 FEDEPALMA - National Federation of 
     Oil Palm Growers of Colombia
•	 Genting Plantations Berhad
•	 GEOFF PALM LIMITED
•	 Malaysian Palm Oil Association *
•	 PalmElit SAS
•	 PT Cipta Usaha Sejati
•	 PT Delima Makmur
•	 PT Global Kalimantan Makmur
•	 PT Ibris Palm
•	 PT Ivo Mas Tunggal
•	 PT Jatim Jaya Perkasa
•	 PT Jaya Mandiri Sukses
•	 PT Lubai Sawit Nusantara
•	 PT Perkebunan Nusantara III
•	 PT Perkebunan Nusantara IV (PERSERO)
•	 PT Perkebunan Nusantara V (PERSERO)
•	 PT Permata Putera Mandiri
•	 PT Proteksindo Utama Mulia
•	 PT Sawindo Kencana
•	 PT Sisirau
•	 PT Smart Tbk
•	 PT Tanjung Rhu Plantation Group 
     (Formerly known as: PT Chora Agro Resources)
•	 PT Tri Bakti Sarimas
•	 PT Tunas Baru Lampung Tbk
•	 PT Waringin Agro Jaya
•	 PT. Barumun Agro Sentosa 
      (Formerly known as: PT First Mujur Plantation and Industry)
•	 SIAT SA
•	 SPZ Enterprises Pty Ltd
•	 Taiping Sawit Enterprise
•	 The Sustainable Oil Palm Smallholders Production 
      (Univanich-Plaipraya) Community Enterprise Group
•	 Tradewinds Plantations Berhad

•	 AAA Oils & Fats Pte. Ltd.
•	 Adani Wilmar Ltd
•	 AGRIVAR: Agro Industrie Variée
•	 AI Energy Co. Ltd.
•	 Ambrian Energy GmbH
•	 Artistic Support Sdn Bhd
•	 Assar Refinery Services Sdn Bhd
•	 Astra Oil Trading AG (AOT)
•	 Bangchak Biofuel Company Limited
•	 BAY FISHING CORPORATION LIMITED
•	 Britz Networks Sdn. Bhd.
•	 Bronson & Jacobs Pty Ltd
•	 CARE Naturkost GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Carotech Berhad
•	 Cefetra
•	 CELYS - Part of ALVA SAS Group
•	 Chumporn Palm Oil Industry Public Company Limited
•	 CI FAMAR SA
•	 ED&F Man Liquid Products Europe B.V.
•	 EFKO Food Ingredients LLC
•	 Emami Biotech Limited
•	 Equatorial Trading Ltd
•	 Essent Energy Trading BV
•	 Future Prelude Sdn. Bhd.
•	 Gabungan Industri Minyak Nabati Indonesia (GIMNI)
•	 Gardner Smith Pty Ltd
•	 GEMINI EDIBLES & FATS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
•	 Glencore Grain BV
•	 Global Agri-Trade Corporation
•	 Godrej Industries Limited
•	 Grains & Fourrages S.A.
•	 Green & Natural Sdn. Bhd.
•	 Green Biofuels Sdn Bhd
•	 Greenergy International
•	 Guangzhou Namchow Food Co., Ltd 
     (Formerly Known as: Guangzhou Namchow Oil & Fat Co., Ltd)
•	 Gustav Heess Oleochemische Erzeugnisse GmbH
•	 IFFCO (MALAYSIA) SDN. BHD.
•	 Industrial Danec SA
•	 Industrializadora Oleofinos SA de CV
•	 Jin Wei (M) Sdn Bhd
•	 Just Oil and Grain Pte Ltd
•	 K.T.V.HEALTH FOOD PRIVATE LIMITED
•	 Kay’s (Ramsbottom) Ltd UK
•	 KOG-KTV FOOD PRODUCTS ( INDIA) PVT LTD
•	 Koninklijke Zeelandia Groep b.v.
•	 KTC (Edibles) Limited
•	 La Fabril S.A.
•	 Lam Soon (Thailand) Plc.
•	 Lao Thong Seng Co. Ltd.
•	 Lasenor Emul SL
•	 Liaoning Huaxing Group Chemical Corp.
•	 Lunds Energikoncernen AB (publ.)
•	 Manildra Group
•	 Marine Olie Handelmij BV
•	 Martin Braun KG
•	 Marvesa Holding N.V.
•	 Medilux oil & Fats Sdn Bhd
•	 Mercuria Energy Trading SA
•	 NAMCHOW CHEMICAL INDUSTRIAL CO.,LTD.
•	 New Biodiesel Co., Ltd
•	 Nexsol (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd
•	 Nortech Foods Limited
•	 Oleaginosas Del Peru S.A - OLPESA
•	 Oleen Co. Ltd.
•	 Oleo-fats, Incorporated
•	 OLIO Spezial Speisefett Speiseöl GmbH
•	 Olympic Oils Limited
•	 Pacific Inter-Link Sdn. Bhd.
•	 Pacific Oils & Fats Industries Sdn Bhd
•	 Pacific Oleochemicals Sdn Bhd
•	 Pacific Rim Plantations Services Pte Ltd
•	 Pavlos N Pettas S.A.

NON - SUBMITTERS NON - SUBMITTERS

PALM OIL 
GROWERS

PALM OIL 
PROCESSORS

& TRADERS
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•	 Meggle AG/Molkerei Meggle Wasserburg GmbH & Co.KG
•	 Mewah Group
•	 Mitsubishi Corporation
•	 Mitsui and Co., Ltd
•	 Miwon Commercial Co.,LTD
•	 Morakot Industries Public Company Limited
•	 NATU’OIL SERVICES INC
•	 Nidera B.V. (formerly known as Nidera Handelscompagnie BV)
•	 Nimir Industrial Chemicals Ltd
•	 Nöll & Co. GmbH
•	 NOREL,S.A.
•	 Nutriswiss AG
•	 Olenex C.V.
•	 OLEON NV
•	 OLFOOD SRL
•	 Oxiteno S.A. Indústria e Comércio
•	 Palmaju Edible Oil Sdn. Bhd.
•	 Palmeros de Aguan S. A. (PALMASA)
•	 Palsgaard A/S
•	 Pasternak, Baum And Co., Inc.
•	 Patum Vegetable Oil Company Limited
•	 PELLEGRINI SRL
•	 PERDUE AGRIBUSINESS INC
•	 Permata Hijau Group
•	 Peter Greven
•	 Pilot Chemical Company
•	 Pro Fair Trade AG
•	 Product Board for Margarine, Fats and Oils
•	 PT Hasil Abadi Perdana
•	 PT Indokarya Internusa
•	 PT Intibenua Perkasatama
•	 PT Megasurya Mas
•	 PT Pacific Indopalm Industries
•	 PT Pacific Palmindo Industri
•	 PT Trenergy Biomasse Indonesia
•	 PT Wira Inno Mas
•	 QL Resources Berhad
•	 RIKEVITA (MALAYSIA) SDN BHD
•	 Royal Dutch Shell plc
•	 Ruchi Soya Industries Limited
•	 Sakamoto Yakuhin Kogyo Co., Ltd.
•	 Sangsook Industry Co. Ltd.
•	 Sasol Germany GmbH
•	 Silbury Marketing Ltd
•	 Sime Darby Unimills BV
•	 Sociedad Industrial Dominicana
•	 Soya Hellas SA
•	 Stepan Company
•	 Stephenson Group Ltd
•	 Sternchemie GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Thai Oleochemicals Co.,Ltd
•	 The Nisshin OilliO Group, Ltd.
•	 THIN OIL PRODUCTS LLC.
•	 Trafigura Beheer BV (Formerly known as: Trafigura Pte Ltd)
•	 Tristar Global Sdn Bhd
•	 UIC VIETNAM CO., LTD.
•	 Unigrà S.r.l. (VAT: IT 02403240399)
•	 Vance Bioenergy Sdn Bhd
•	 Vika BV
•	 Volac International Ltd
•	 Walter Rau Neusser Öl und Fett AG
•	 Wilmar Europe Holdings BV
•	 Wilmar International Ltd
•	 XLNT Biofuel Scandinavia AB

•	 PCC Exol SA
•	 Platinum NanoChem Sdn. Bhd. 
     (Formerly known as: Platinum Energy Sdn. Bhd.)
•	 Premium Fats Sdn. Bhd.
•	 Premium Vegetable Oils Sdn Bhd
•	 President Nisshin Corp
•	 PT Agro Jaya Perdana
•	 PT Ajinoriki
•	 PT Cisadane Raya Chemicals
•	 PT Ecogreen Oleochemicals
•	 PT Global Interinti Industry
•	 PT Hap Chuan Trading
•	 PT Kimia Farma (Persero) Tbk - Plant Semarang
•	 PT Kriya Swarna Pubian
•	 PT Manuchar Indonesia
•	 PT Sabut Mas Abadi
•	 PT Sumi Asih Oleochemical
•	 PT Wahana Citra Nabati
•	 PT. Dua Kuda Indonesia
•	 PT. Kharisma Pemasaran Bersama Nusantara (PT. KPBN)
•	 PT. Visichem Intiprima
•	 Puratos NV
•	 Refinadora Nacional de Aceites Y Grasas S.A. (REFINAL)
•	 Schmedes Industrie- und Handelsausrüstung GmbH
•	 SinoLight Chemicals Co. Ltd
•	 Sonneveld
•	 Southern Edible Oil Industries (M) Sdn Bhd
•	 Soyuz Corporation
•	 ST Refinery Sdn Bhd
•	 STEARINERIE DUBOIS & FILS
•	 STORIMPEX Unternehmensgruppe
•	 SUBRAHMANYESWARA AGRO PRODUCTS PVT LTD
•	 Suksomboon Vegetable Oil Company Limited
•	 T S Oil Industry Co., Ltd.
•	 The Natural Palm Group Co.,Ltd
•	 Tianjin Namchow Food Co., Ltd.
•	 TREDIS SA, France
•	 Twin Wealth Oils and Fats ( Hong Kong ) Limited
•	 Unigrà S.r.l. (VAT: IT 02403240399)
•	 Vance Bioenergy Sdn Bhd
•	 Viterra Inc
•	 VVF Ltd
•	 WOUTERS N.V.
•	 Zhejiang Zanyu Technology Co.,ltd

SUBMITTERS

•	 11er Nahrungsmittel GmbH
•	 2 Sisters Food Group
•	 A. Saumweber GmbH
•	 ABBELEN Fleischwaren GmbH & Co KG
•	 Agrarfrost GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Ajinomoto Co., Inc.
•	 Allied Bakeries
•	 Arla Foods a.m.b.a
•	 Arnott’s Biscuits Ltd
•	 Ashbury Chocolates Ltd
•	 Associated British Foods plc
•	 AUGUST STORCK KG
•	 Aviko BV
•	 B.V. Remia Handelmaatschappij
•	 Bahlsen GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Bakkersland B.V.
•	 Banketbakkerij Nora BV
•	 Beiersdorf AG
•	 Beltek (Huizhou) Foods Co., Ltd
•	 Biscuiterie de l’abbaye
•	 Bolsius International B.V.
•	 Bradford Soap Works
•	 Brandt Zwieback-Schokoladen GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Burton’s Foods Ltd
•	 CDB-Holding GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Cémoi
•	 Chaucer Foods Ltd
•	 Colgate-Palmolive Company
•	 ConAgra Foods, Inc
•	 Conditess, Feine Kuchen GmbH
•	 CONO Kaasmakers
•	 Conrad Schulte GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Continental Bakeries BV
•	 CO-OP Clean Co. Ltd.
•	 CSM NV
•	 Cukiernia Mistrza Jana Sp. z o.o.
•	 Dairy Crest Group plc
•	 Dalian Talent Gift Co., Ltd
•	 Dalli-Werke GmbH & Co.KG
•	 DAUDRUY Van Cauwenberghe
•	 De Banketgroep
•	 DE-VAU-GE Gesundkostwerk Deutschland GmbH
•	 DP Supply B.V.
•	 Dr August Oetker Nahrungsmittel KG
•	 Dragsbaek A/S
•	 Eccelso Limited
•	 ECOVER NV
•	 Eisbär Eis GmbH
•	 Farm Frites International B.V.
•	 Ferrero Trading Lux S.A.
•	 Findus Nordic
•	 Fonterra Co-operative Group Ltd
•	 Fresh Food Industries Pty Ltd
•	 Fricopan Back GmbH
•	 GALA Kerzen GmbH
•	 General Mills
•	 Georg Plange GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Gies Kerzen GmbH
•	 Goodman Fielder Ltd
•	 Greencore Group plc
•	 Griesson-de Beukelaer GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Gruma SAB de CV
•	 Gruma Oceania Pty Ltd
•	 Gruninger AG
•	 Günther Zamek Produktions- und Handels GmbH & Co. KG
•	 H J Heinz Company Ltd
•	 H. Nölke GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Haribo GmbH & Co KG
•	 Hellema Hallum BV
•	 Henkel AG & Co. KGaA
•	 Hiestand Deutschland GmbH
•	 Iglo Foods Group Ltd. 
     (Formerly known as: Birds Eye Iglo Group Ltd)
•	 Intersnack Procurement B.V
•	 IREKS GmbH
•	 Iwata Chemical Co.,Ltd
•	 JOCIL LIMITED

•	 Aachener Printen- und Schkoladenfabrik Henry Lambertz 
     GmbH & Co KG
•	 AOR N.V.
•	 ARTENAY CEREALS
•	 ARYZTA AG 
     (Membership previously under subsidiary: Klemme AG)
•	 Avon Products, Inc.
•	 backaldrin Österreich The Kornspitz Company GmbH
•	 Barilla G. e R. F.lli Società per Azioni
•	 Berg + Schmidt (M) Sdn Bhd
•	 Big Sister Foods Pty Ltd
•	 Biscuits Bouvard
•	 Borggreve KG Zwieback und Keksfabrik
•	 Bradford Personal Care Ltd.
•	 Brioche Pasquier Cerqueux
•	 Brossard
•	 Brueggen KG
•	 Casa Olearia Italiana Spa
•	 Celia Laiterie De Craon
•	 Cereform Ltd
•	 CHOCMOD SAS
•	 Cloetta AB 
     (Membership previously under subsidiary: Cloetta Sverige AB)
•	 D H Brothers Industries (Pty) Ltd
•	 Daelmans Bakkerijen b.v.
•	 Dan Cake (Portugal), S.A.
•	 Danone
•	 Dawn Foods, Europe
•	 DSM Nutritional Products AG
•	 Europe Snacks
•	 FANAGRA S.A.
•	 Federation of Dutch Grocery and Food Industry (FNLI)
•	 fit GmbH
•	 Fleming International Limited
•	 Frank Roberts & Sons Limited
•	 Gebr. Jancke GmbH
•	 Gebrueder Mueller Kerzenfabrik AG
•	 Ginsters (A Division of Samworth Brothers Limited)
•	 Goldenfry Foods Ltd
•	 Göteborgs Kex AB
•	 Griesson-de Beukelaer GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Griffin’s Foods Ltd
•	 H. & E. Reinert Westfälische Privat-Fleischerei GmbH
•	 Hada S.A.
•	 Hain Celestial Group, Inc
•	 Hanina GmbH - Feine Backwaren
•	 Helwa Wafelbakkerij BV
•	 Henglein GmbH
•	 Herza Schokolade GmbH & Co. KG
•	 HMC Health & Beauty Ltd
•	 Honeytop Speciality Foods
•	 Hügli Holding AG
•	 IFFCO Egypt for edible oils and fats
•	 IFFCO Pakistan Pvt. Ltd.
•	 Interal, S.A.
•	 Interbake Foods LLC
•	 Justin’s
•	 Kellogg Company
•	 Kuchenmeister GmbH
•	 La Boulangere
•	 LABEYRIE TRAITEUR SURGELES SAS
•	 Landena Wels KG
•	 LIVEN, S.A.
•	 Lutosa SA (Formerly known as: PinguinLutosa Foods)
•	 Masson Group Company Limited
•	 McCain Foods Europe BV
•	 Mills Da
•	 Mimasu Cleancare Corp.
•	 MOLDA AG
•	 Mulder Natural Foods
•	 Münsterländische Margarine Werke J.Lülf GmbH
•	 Nairns OatCakes Ltd
•	 Nataïs
•	 Nordgetreide GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Norlander Zeelandia AB
•	 Nutreco International BV
•	 NutriXo

NON - SUBMITTERS

CGMs
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•	 Johnson & Johnson
•	 Josef Manner & Comp AG
•	 Kao Corporation
•	 Kerry Group Plc
•	 Koninklijke Smilde BV
•	 KORONA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA
•	 Lajkonik Snacks GmbH Spółka komandytowa
•	 Lamb Weston / Meijer VOF
•	 Lantmännen ek för
•	 Lieken Brot- und Backwaren GmbH
•	 Lindt and Spungli AG
•	 Lion Corporation
•	 L’Oreal
•	 Lorenz Nuss GmbH
•	 Lorenz Snack-World Holding GmbH
•	 Lotus Bakeries NV
•	 Ludwig Schokolade GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Mars, Incorporated
•	 Mondelez Europe Services GMBH 
     (Formerly known as: Kraft Foods Europe Services GMBH)
•	 Morning Foods Ltd
•	 Moy Park Limited
•	 Natra SA
•	 Natura Logistica E Serviços Ltda
•	 Neste Oil Corporation
•	 Nestlé S.A.
•	 NUTKAO s.r.l.
•	 Nutrition et Santé
•	 Oriflame Cosmetics SA
•	 Oy Karl Fazer AB
•	 P&G
•	 Peeters Produkten BV
•	 PepsiCo
•	 PinguinLutosa Foods
•	 Premier Foods Group Limited
•	 Procordia Food AB
•	 Promol, Industria de Velas , SA
•	 PZ Cussons Plc
•	 R&R Ice Cream plc
•	 Raisio plc.
•	 Raps GmbH & Co.KG
•	 Reckitt Benckiser PLC
•	 Remia C.V.
•	 Rhodia
•	 Royal FrieslandCampina N.V.
•	 Royale Lacroix
•	 S. Spitz GesmbH
•	 s.a. Aigremont nv
•	 Saraya Co Ltd
•	 Santa Maria AB
•	 SAS Biscuits Poult
•	 SC Johnson and Son, Inc
•	 Shiseido Company Limited
•	 Soapworks Limited
•	 Societe Industrielle De Bondues
•	 Speedibake
•	 Stratas Foods LLC
•	 Sweet Products Chocolate N.V.
•	 Taiyo Yushi Corp
•	 Tangerine Confectionery Ltd
•	 Team Foods S.A
•	 The Hershey Company
•	 The J.M. Smucker Company
•	 Tiger Tim Products Ltd
•	 Unilever
•	 UNION DERIVAN S.A.
•	 United Biscuits
•	 Vandemoortele
•	 Vanguard Soap
•	 Ventura Foods, LLC
•	 Vereinigte Fettwarenindustrie GmbH
•	 Vitacuire SAS
•	 Vollmar GmbH
•	 Vortella Lebensmittelwerk W.Vortmeyer GmbH
•	 W C Rowe (Falmouth) Ltd
•	 Walter Rau Lebensmittelwerke GmbH
•	 Warburtons Ltd.
•	 Werner & Mertz GmbH
•	 Wessanen Nederland Holding BV
•	 Westfälische Lebensmittelwerke, Lindemann GmbH & Co. KG
•	 WhiteWave Foods
•	 Yves Rocher
•	 Zur Mühlen Gruppe Aps & Co. KG Hamburg

•	 Ottogi Corporation
•	 Park cakes Ltd
•	 Peerless Holdings Pty Ltd
•	 Peter Kölln KgaA
•	 Peters Food Service Ltd
•	 Pierre Schmidt
•	 Plusfood BV
•	 Poppies International NV
•	 Pork Farms Ltd
•	 Premier Foods Group Limited
•	 Prima Foods UK Ltd
•	 PT Mikie Oleo Nabati Industri
•	 Regals De Bretagne (part of CBE group)
•	 Rieber & Søn Holland BV
•	 Rübezahl Schokoladen GmbH
•	 RUF Lebensmittelwerk KG
•	 Samworth Brothers
•	 SAS Devineau
•	 Schreiber & Rupp GmbH
•	 Sealake Industries
•	 Sels Oel + Fett GmbH & Co.KG
•	 SENNA Nahrungsmittel GmbH & Co KG
•	 SEPPIC SA
•	 Seventh Generation, Inc
•	 SnackPartners GmbH
•	 SOFIVO
•	 St Hubert
•	 St Michel Biscuits
•	 St.Paul NV
•	 Sun Products Corporation
•	 Symingtons Ltd
•	 The Jordans & Ryvita Company Ltd
•	 TOP Taste B.V.
•	 Traou Mad SAS
•	 Twincraft Soap
•	 United Biscuits
•	 VAASAN Oy
•	 Ventura Foods, LLC
•	 Verdener Keks- und Waffelfabrik Hans Freitag GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Wewalka GmbH Nfg.KG
•	 Wilhelm Reuss GmbH & Co. KG Lebensmittelwerk
•	 William Jackson’s Food Group Ltd
•	 Young’s Seafood Ltd
•	 Zentis GmbH & Co KG

SUBMITTERS

SUBMITTERS

SUBMITTERS

•	 ALDI SOUTH Group
•	 Axfood AB
•	 Boots UK Limited
•	 Carrefour
•	 Coles Supermarkets Pty Ltd
•	 Coop Inköp & Kategori AB
•	 Coop Switzerland
•	 Delhaize Group SA/NV
•	 EDEKA ZENTRALE AG & Co. KG
•	 Federation of Migros Cooperatives
•	 Groupe CASINO
•	 IKEA
•	 Kaufland
•	 Kesko Food Ltd
•	 Laboratoires M&L SA (Formerly known as L’Occitane en Provence)
•	 LACTALIS BEURRES & CREMES
•	 Lidl Stiftung & Co.KG
•	 Marks and Spencer plc
•	 McDonald’s Corporation
•	 Metcash Trading Ltd
•	 METRO Group
•	 Rema 1000 Denmark A/S
•	 REWE Group on behalf of REWE-Zentral-Aktiengesellschaft Köln
•	 Royal Ahold NV
•	 Sainsbury’s Supermarket Ltd (J Sainsbury PLC)
•	 SCAMARK SA
•	 SODEXO
•	 SOK Corporation
•	 SYSTEME U CENTRALE NATIONALE
•	 Tesco Stores Ltd
•	 The Body Shop International
•	 The Co-operative Group
•	 Waitrose Ltd
•	 Wal-Mart Stores, Inc (Formerly known as: ASDA stores)
•	 WM Morrison Supermarkets PLC
•	 Woolworths (Proprietary) Limited
•	 Woolworths Limited

•	 BNP Paribas
•	 Citi
•	 Credit Suisse AG
•	 Generation Investment Management
•	 HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad
•	 International Finance Corporation (IFC)
•	 Rabobank International
•	 Standard Chartered Bank
•	 UBS AG

•	 Borneo Rhino Alliance (BORA)
•	 Cheyenne Mountain Zoo
•	 Conservation International
•	 Fauna & Flora International (FFI)
•	 HUTAN Kinabatangan Orang-utan Conservation Programme
•	 National Wildlife Federation (USA)
•	 Orangutan Land Trust
•	 San Diego Zoo Global
•	 Sumatran Orangutan Society (SOS)
•	 The Zoological Society of London
•	 Union of Concerned Scientists
•	 Wetlands International
•	 World Resources Institute (WRI)
•	 WWF Indonesia
•	 WWF International
•	 WWF Malaysia
•	 WWF Switzerland
•	 Yayasan Ekosistem Lestari

•	 C.I.V. Superunie B.A.
•	 Compass Group PLC
•	 Dutch Food Retail Association (CBL)
•	 Gilchrist & Soames Uk Ltd
•	 Lactalis Nutrition Santé
•	 MILUMEL

•	 ANZ Banking Group Limited

•	 Borneo Orangutan Survival Foundation
•	 Global Environment Centre
•	 Indonesian Sustainable Palm Oil Foundation (ISPO)
•	 Orang Utan Republik Foundation
•	 PanEco Foundation

NON - SUBMITTERS

NON - SUBMITTERS

NON - SUBMITTERS

RETAILERS

BANKS &
INVESTORS

ENVIRONMENTAL &
CONSERVATION

NGOs
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SUBMITTERS

SUBMITTERS

NON - SUBMITTERS

NON - SUBMITTERS

Affiliates

Supply Chain
Associates

500 members 288 membersTOTAL

•	 Admiral Testing Services (M) Sdn Bhd
•	 Applied Agricultural Resources Sdn Bhd
•	 Bayer Cropscience Indonesia (PT. Bayer Indonesia)
•	 Daemeter Consulting
•	 Environmental Management and Monitoring Ptv Ltd
•	 Federation of Oils, Seeds and Fats Associations Limited
•	 Girl Scouts of the USA
•	 Helikonia Advisory Sdn Bhd (Formerly known as: CSR Asia)
•	 Intertek Certification GmbH 
     (Formerly known as: Intertek Food Services GmbH)
•	 Intertek Certification International Sdn. Bhd.  (Formerly known as: 

Moody International Certification (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.)
•	 NES NATURALEZA S.A.S
•	 Oil Palm Industry Corporation
•	 PALMELIT SAS
•	 PT Mutuagung Lestari
•	 PT Sucofindo
•	 Syngenta Crop Protection AG
•	 Trading Services London (T.S.L.)

•	 Roodenrijs Kaastabletten Industrie 
•	 Halloren Schokoladenfabrik AG
•	 BakeAway
•	 TasteTech Ltd
•	 P.T. Sier & Zn BV
•	 Royal Fassin BV
•	 Chr. Hansen A/S
•	 Global Wax Solutions S.L.
•	 Hirschberg Cosmetic Productions GmbH
•	 Toffee Tec GmbH
•	 Sweet Tec GmbH
•	 Mani GmbH
•	 Walkers Shortbread Ltd
•	 Gutscher Mühle Traismauer GmbH
•	 Du Bois de La Roche
•	 Lehvoss UK
•	 Helm AG
•	 Thew Arnott &amp; Co Ltd
•	 Pfeifer & Langen GmbH & Co. KG
•	 The Muffin Mam Inc.
•	 Wojnar`s Wiener Leckerbissen Delikatessenerzeugung GmbH
•	 Cosmoquimica Industria e Comércio Ltda
•	 Australian Food Industries Pty Ltd
•	 PT. PETRAKEMINDO PRATAMA MANDIRI
•	 MILOTT LABORATORIES CO.,LTD.
•	 Braces Bakery Limited
•	 Lilly Foods NV
•	 TRIPLE NINE SOLUTION CO., LTD,
•	 Alibert S.p.A.
•	 Polytechno Ind. Químicas Ltda
•	 Papoutsanis S.A. 
•	 MKM Produktions GmbH
•	 D Sidoli &amp; Sons (Shrewsbury) Ltd
•	 HORNO DE ALMANSA, SLU
•	 Pauly Waffel GmbH
•	 Yeo Valley
•	 Lutti S.A.S.
•	 Balchem Corporation
•	 Mexma Food B.V.
•	 MR BAGELS LTD
•	 Rasanco Ltd
•	 Wiesenhof Geflügelwurst GmbH & Co KG
•	 Dale Farm (Lakeland) Ltd
•	 Industrie Rolli Alimentari SpA
•	 Rita Corporation
•	 Tradin Organic Agriculture BV
•	 TOHO CHEMICAL INDUSTRY CO.,LTD.
•	 Shearer Candles Ltd

SUBMITTERS

•	 Both ENDS
•	 LINKS (Lingkar Komunitas Sawit)
•	 Oxfam International
•	 UTZ Certified
•	 West Africa Fair Fruit
•	 Yayasan SETARA Jambi

•	 Borneo Child Aid Society
•	 Pesticide Action Network (PAN) Asia and the Pacific
•	 Sawit Watch
•	 Solidaridad

NON - SUBMITTERS

SOCIAL &
DEVELOPMENTAL

NGOs

NOT SUBMITTEDSUBMITTED

Growers Processors 
& Traders

49%

51%

CGMs

43%

57%

Retailers

18%

82%

Banks & 
Investors

10%
90%

Environmental 
NGOs

22%

78%

Social NGOs

45%

55%

TOTAL

39%

61%

36%

64%

ACOP SUBMITTERS AND NON-SUBMITTERS BY SECTOR

PRECENTAGE OF SUBMITTERS BY SECTOR AGAINST FULL NUMBER OF REQUIRED SUBMITTERS

2011
100%

2012
89%

submitters
in 2013

55%

SOCIAL & DEVELOPMENTAL NGOs

submitters
in 2013

78%

2011
100%

2012
90%

2011
100%

2012
90%

submitters
in 2013

90%

2011
76%

2012
84%

submitters
in 2013

82%

RETAILERS BANKS & INVESTORS ENVIRONMENTAL & CONSERVATION  NGOs

submitters
in 2013

51%

2012
69%

2011
43%

2011
70%

2012
72%

submitters
in 2013

57%
submitters
in 2013

61%

2011
66%

2012
66%

PALM OIL GROWERS PALM OIL PROCESSORS & TRADERS CONSUMER GOODS MANUFACTURERS
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•	 Estet Pekebun Kecil Sdn Bhd (ESPEK)
•	 Genting Plantations Berhad
•	 GEOFF PALM LIMITED
•	 Malaysian Palm Oil Association *
•	 Taiping Sawit Enterprise
•	 Tradewinds Plantations Berhad

NON - SUBMITTERS

PALM OIL GROWERS

SUBMITTERS

•	 Boustead Plantations Berhad
•	 FELDA
•	 Hap Seng Plantations Holdings Bhd
•	 IJM Plantations Berhad
•	 Johor Corporation
•	 Keresa Plantations Sdn Bhd
•	 Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad
•	 Kulim (Malaysia) Berhad
•	 Lam Soon Plantations Sdn Bhd
•	 PPB Oil Palms Berhad
•	 SABAH SOFTWOODS BERHAD
•	 Sime Darby Plantation Sdn Bhd
•	 TDM Plantation Sdn Bhd
•	 Tian Siang Holdings Sdn Bhd
•	 United Plantations Bhd
•	 Wild Asia Sdn. Bhd. (Wild Asia Group Scheme)

MALAYSIA

SUBMITTERS

•	 First Resources Limited
•	 Global Palm Resources Holdings Ltd.
•	 Golden Agri-Resources Ltd
•	 Koperasi Tani Maju
•	 Noble Plantations Pte Ltd
•	 PT Agro Bukit
•	 PT Agro Indomas
•	 PT Agrowiratama
•	 PT Austindo Nusantara Jaya Agri
•	 PT Bakrie Sumatera Plantations TBK
•	 PT Baruman Agro Sentosa (Formerly known as PT First Mujur 

Plantation and Industry)
•	 PT Berkat Sawit Sejati
•	 PT Bumitama Gunajaya Agro
•	 PT BW Plantation Tbk
•	 PT Inti Indosawit Subur
•	 PT Mentari Pratama
•	 PT Musim Mas
•	 PT Poliplant Sejahtera
•	 PT PP London Sumatra Indonesia Tbk
•	 PT Rimba Mujur Mahkota
•	 PT Sahabat Mewah dan Makmur
•	 PT Salim Ivomas Pratama Tbk
•	 PT Sampoerna Agro
•	 PT Sawit Sumbermas Sarana
•	 PT Swakarsa Sinarsentosa
•	 PT Triputra Agro Persada
•	 PT. Unggul Lestari
•	 Socfin Group (PT Socfindo and Socfinco SA)

•	 PT Cipta Usaha Sejati
•	 PT Delima Makmur
•	 PT Global Kalimantan Makmur
•	 PT Ibris Palm
•	 PT Inti Indosawit Subur
•	 PT Ivo Mas Tunggal
•	 PT Jatim Jaya Perkasa
•	 PT Jaya Mandiri Sukses
•	 PT Lubai Sawit Nusantara
•	 PT Perkebunan Nusantara III
•	 PT Perkebunan Nusantara IV (PERSERO)
•	 PT Perkebunan Nusantara V (PERSERO)
•	 PT Permata Putera Mandiri
•	 PT Proteksindo Utama Mulia
•	 PT Sawindo Kencana
•	 PT Sisirau
•	 PT Smart Tbk
•	 PT Tanjung Rhu Plantation Group 
     (Formerly known as: PT Chora Agro Resources)
•	 PT Tri Bakti Sarimas
•	 PT Tunas Baru Lampung Tbk
•	 PT Waringin Agro Jaya
•	 PT. Barumun Agro Sentosa 
     (Formerly known as: PT First Mujur Plantation and Industry)

NON - SUBMITTERS

INDONESIA

SUBMITTERS

•	 ACEITES S.A.
•	 Agroaceite, S.A.
•	 Agrocaribe
•	 Agrofinanz GmbH
•	 Agroindustrial Palma Real S.A. de C.V.
•	 Agropalma Group
•	 Compañia Industrial Aceitera Coto Cincuenta y Cuatro S.A
•	 Daabon Group
•	 DekelOil
•	 Golden Veroleum (Liberia) Inc. (GVL)
•	 Grupo Jaremar
•	 HONDUPALMA
•	 M.P. Evans Group PLC
•	 Mong Reththy Investment Cambodia Oil Palm Co., Ltd (MRICOP)
•	 NaturAceites S. A. - (previously known as INVERSIONES DE 

DESARROLLO S. A. (INDESA))
•	 New Britain Palm Oil Ltd
•	 Olam International Limited
•	 OLEOSUR SAPI DE CV
•	 Palma Tica S.A.
•	 PALMACEITE S.A.
•	 Poligrow Colombia Ltda
•	 R.E.A. Holdings Plc
•	 Santa Rosa S.A
•	 SIPEF Group
•	 United Palm Oil Industry Public Company Limited (UPOIC)
•	 Univanich Palm Oil Public Company Limited
•	 UPOIC Nuakhlong-Khaopanom

•	 ANCUPA
•	 Asian Plantation Ltd
•	 Community Enterprise Group - Suratthani
•	 Community Enterprise Group For Sustainable Palm Oil 

Production (Chonburi)
•	 Equatorial Biofuels plc/Equatorial Palm Oil PLC
•	 FEDEPALMA - National Federation of 
     Oil Palm Growers of Colombia
•	 First Resources Limited
•	 Global Palm Resources Holdings Ltd.
•	 Golden Agri-Resources Ltd
•	 Natural Habitats Group
•	 PalmElit SAS
•	 SIAT SA
•	 SPZ Enterprises Pty Ltd
•	 The Sustainable Oil Palm Smallholders Production 
     (Univanich-Plaipraya) Community Enterprise Group

NON - SUBMITTERS

REST OF
THE WORLD

YEAR-ON-YEAR CHANGE IN ACOP REPORTING BY CATEGORY

2012 2013

Growers Social 
NGOs

Processors 
& Traders

CGMs Environmental
NGOs

Banks & 
Investors

Retailers

13
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2
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7

2
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6
1 71
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PALM OIL PROCESSORS & TRADERS

CONSUMER GOODS MANUFACTURERS

TIME BOUND PLANS
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The TBP are a critical part of members’ Annual Communications of Progress, as they specifically require members to indicate 
their internal deadlines and milestones toward RSPO-certified sustainable palm oil.
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(ESTATES, SMALLHOLDERS; OUTSIDE FFB)
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Identity Preserved 
Palm Oil

Sustainable palm oil from a single identifiable certified source is kept separately from 
ordinary palm oil throughout the supply chain

Segregated 
Palm Oil

Sustainable palm oil from different certified sources is kept separate from ordinary palm 
oil throughout the supply chain

Mass Balance 
Palm Oil

Sustainable palm oil from certified sources is mixed with ordinary palm oil throughout
the supply chain. Mixing of sustainable and conventional palm oil is allowed if it is 
monitored administratively through RSPO eTrace: www.eTrace.rspo.org

SUPPLY CHAIN MODELS

•	 Florin AG
•	 Cargill Incorporated
•	 Archer Daniels Midland (ADM)
•	 AarhusKarlshamn AB
•	 Carotino/ JC Chang Group
•	 Mewah Group
•	 Intercontinental Specialty Fats Sdn Bhd
•	 Palmaju Edible Oil Sdn. Bhd.
•	 Juchem Food Ingredients GmbH
•	 OLFOOD SRL
•	 Companhia Refinadora da Amazonia
•	 Lipidos Santiga SA
•	 Royal Dutch Shell plc
•	 Sime Darby Unimills BV
•	 UnigrÃ  S.r.l.
•	 Dr Julius Pompe OHG & Co GmbH
•	 Nutriswiss AG
•	 Barry Callebaut Food Manufacturers Europe
•	 Wilmar Europe Holdings BV

•	 Cargill Incorporated
•	 Keck Seng (Malaysia) Berhad
•	 Archer Daniels Midland (ADM)
•	 AarhusKarlshamn AB
•	 Carotino/ JC Chang Group
•	 Mewah Group
•	 Juchem Food Ingredients GmbH
•	 Wilmar International Ltd
•	 Soya Hellas SA
•	 FeldaIffco Sdn Bhd
•	 OLFOOD SRL
•	 Permata Hijau Group
•	 Mitsubishi Corporation
•	 PT Megasurya Mas
•	 BIO OILS ENERGY S.L.
•	 Sime Darby Unimills BV
•	 UnigrÃ  S.r.l.
•	 Emirates Refining Company Ltd
•	 Dr Julius Pompe OHG & Co GmbH
•	 Barry Callebaut Food Manufacturers Europe
•	 BASF SE
•	 Inter-Continental Oils and Fats Pte Ltd (ICOF)

•	  Walter Rau Neusser Öl und Fett AG
•	 Pro Fair Trade AG
•	 Companhia Refinadora da Amazonia
•	 Nutriswiss AG
•	 NATU’OIL SERVICES INC

Segregated Mass Balance Identity Preserved 

PALM OIL PROCESSORS & TRADERS

•	 Coop Inköp & Kategori AB
•	 Lidl Stiftung & Co.KG
•	 Sainsbury’s Supermarket Ltd (J Sainsbury PLC)
•	 EDEKA ZENTRALE AG & Co. KG
•	 Waitrose Ltd
•	 SCAMARK SA
•	 Marks and Spencer plc
•	 Federation of Migros Cooperatives
•	 Groupe CASINO
•	 ALDI SOUTH Group
•	 Carrefour
•	 Wal-Mart Stores, Inc
•	 The Co-operative Group
•	 WM Morrison Supermarkets PLC
•	 Delhaize Group SA/NV
•	 The Body Shop International
•	 Kaufland

•	 Coop Inköp & Kategori AB
•	 Lidl Stiftung & Co.KG
•	 Sainsbury’s Supermarket Ltd (J Sainsbury PLC)
•	 McDonald’s Corporation
•	 EDEKA ZENTRALE AG & Co. KG
•	 Boots UK Limited
•	 Waitrose Ltd
•	 SCAMARK SA
•	 Marks and Spencer plc
•	 Federation of Migros Cooperatives
•	 SOK Corporation
•	 Metcash Trading Ltd
•	 Groupe CASINO
•	 ALDI SOUTH Group
•	 Carrefour
•	 Wal-Mart Stores, Inc
•	 The Co-operative Group
•	 WM Morrison Supermarkets PLC
•	 SODEXO
•	 Delhaize Group SA/NV
•	 Kaufland

•	 Coop Switzerland
•	 SCAMARK SA
•	 ALDI SOUTH Group
•	 The Co-operative Group
•	 WM Morrison Supermarkets PLC

Segregated Mass Balance Identity Preserved 

RETAILERS

•	 Allied Bakeries
•	 Yves Rocher
•	 Bahlsen GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Associated British Foods plc
•	 Griesson-de Beukelaer GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Chaucer Foods Ltd
•	 11er Nahrungsmittel GmbH
•	 Brandt Zwieback-Schokoladen GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Unilever
•	 Natra SA
•	 United Biscuits
•	 Vortella Lebensmittelwerk W. Vortmeyer GmbH
•	 L’Oreal
•	 Tangerine Confectionery Ltd
•	 ABBELEN Fleischwaren GmbH & Co KG
•	 De Banketgroep
•	 DE-VAU-GE Gesundkostwerk Deutschland GmbH
•	 Agrarfrost GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Soapworks Ltd
•	 Mondelez International, Inc (Formerly known 

as: Kraft Foods Europe Services GMBH)
•	 HJ Heinz Foods UK Ltd
•	 Arnott’s Biscuits Ltd
•	 Santa Maria AB
•	 Gruninger AG
•	 Vandemoortele
•	 Findus Nordic
•	 DP Supply B.V.
•	 Gruma Europe
•	 Nutrition et Santé
•	 Intersnack Procurement B.V
•	 BISCUITERIE DE L’ABBAYE
•	 Royale Lacroix
•	 CSM
•	 R&R Ice Cream plc.
•	 Peeters Produkten BV
•	 Burton’s Foods Ltd
•	 Fresh Food Industries Pty Ltd
•	 Royal FrieslandCampina N.V.
•	 Iwata Chemical Co.,Ltd
•	 Raisio plc.
•	 W C Rowe (Falmouth) Ltd
•	 Warburtons Ltd.
•	 s.a. Aigremont nv
•	 2 Sisters Food Group
•	 Vereinigte Fettwarenindustrie GmbH
•	 Warburtons Ltd.
•	 Neste Oil Corporation
•	 Saraya Co Ltd

•	 Bahlsen GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Associated British Foods plc
•	 SAS Biscuits Poult
•	 Eccelso Limited
•	 WhiteWave Foods
•	 Griesson-de Beukelaer GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Banketbakkerij Nora BV
•	 IREKS GmbH
•	 The Hershey Company
•	 Zur Mühlen Gruppe Aps & Co. KG Hamburg
•	 Vortella Lebensmittelwerk W.Vortmeyer GmbH
•	 Eisbär Eis GmbH
•	 Lajkonik Snacks GmbH Spółka komandytowa
•	 Continental Bakeries BV
•	 De Banketgroep
•	 DE-VAU-GE Gesundkostwerk Deutschland 

GmbH
•	 Promol, Industria de Velas , SA
•	 PepsiCo
•	 Lieken Brot- und Backwaren GmbH
•	 HJ Heinz Foods UK Ltd
•	 Mars, Incorporated
•	 GALA Kerzen GmbH
•	 Georg Plange GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Morning Foods Ltd
•	 AUGUST STORCK KG
•	 Societe Industrielle de Bondues
•	 Vandemoortele
•	 Ludwig Schokolade GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Nutrition et Santé
•	 Intersnack Procurement B.V
•	 Cukiernia Mistrza Jana Sp. z o.o.
•	 Royale Lacroix
•	 CSM
•	 Kao Corporation
•	 R&R Ice Cream plc.
•	 S. Spitz GesmbH
•	 Lion Corporation
•	 Peeters Produkten BV
•	 PinguinLutosa Foods
•	 Fricopan Back GmbH
•	 B.V. Remia Handelmaatschappij
•	 Hiestand Deutschland GmbH
•	 s.a. Aigremont nv
•	 2 Sisters Food Group
•	 Remia C.V.
•	 B.V. Remia Handelmaatschappij
•	 Vereinigte Fettwarenindustrie GmbH
•	 Fonterra
•	 Neste Oil Corporation

•	 Griesson-de Beukelaer GmbH & Co. KG
•	 Natra SA
•	 Gruninger AG
•	 Nutrition et Santé
•	 BISCUITERIE DE L’ABBAYE
•	 Royale Lacroix
•	 Vereinigte Fettwarenindustrie GmbH

Segregated Mass Balance Identity Preserved 

CONSUMER GOODS MANUFACTURERS
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•	 SIPEF
•	 Agrocaribe
•	 Sime Darby Plantation Sdn Bhd
•	 Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad
•	 United Plantations Bhd
•	 Hap Seng Plantations Holdings Bhd
•	 Agroaceite, S.A.
•	 New Britain Palm Oil Ltd
•	 PT Unggul Lestari
•	 Agropalma Group
•	 PT Musim Mas
•	 PT Agrowiratama
•	 Golden Agri-Resources Ltd
•	 Mong Reththy Investment Cambodia Oil Palm 

Co, Ltd (MRICOP)
•	 Koperasi Tani Maju

•	 Keresa Plantations Sdn Bhd
•	 PT Bumitama Gunajaya Agro
•	 SIPEF
•	 Socfin Group (PT Socfindo and Socfinco SA)
•	 Univanich Palm Oil Public Company Limited
•	 Sime Darby Plantation Sdn Bhd
•	 Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad
•	 United Plantations Bhd
•	 Hap Seng Plantations Holdings Bhd
•	 NaturAceites S. A. - (previously known as 

INVERSIONES DE DESARROLLO S. A. (INDESA))
•	 Kulim (Malaysia) Berhad
•	 PT Inti Indosawit Subur
•	 SABAH SOFTWOODS BERHAD
•	 PT Sawit Sumbermas Sarana
•	 Agroindustrial Palma Real S.A. de C.V
•	 PT Austindo Nusantara Jaya Agri
•	 PT Sahabat Mewah dan Makmur
•	 Johor Corporation
•	 PT Agro Indomas
•	 PT Unggul Lestari
•	 HONDUPALMA
•	 Santa Rosa S.A.
•	 Palma Tica S.A.
•	 Compañia Industrial Aceitera Coto Cincuenta 

y Cuatro S.A
•	 PT Musim Mas
•	 OLEOSUR SAPI DE CV
•	 PPB Oil Palms Berhad
•	 PT Berkat Sawit Sejati
•	 PT Agrowiratama
•	 TDM Plantation Sdn Bhd
•	 FELDA
•	 PT Sampoerna Agro
•	 PT Bakrie Sumatera Plantations TBK
•	 Golden Agri-Resources Ltd
•	 United Palm Oil Industry Public Company 

Limited (UPOIC)
•	 PT Berkat Sawit Sejati
•	 PT Bumitama Gunajaya Agro
•	 PT Poliplant Sejahtera
•	 PT Swakarsa Sinarsentosa

•	 Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad
•	 United Plantations Bhd
•	 PT Unggul Lestari
•	 Agropalma Group
•	 PT Musim Mas
•	 PT Agrowiratama
•	 DAABON Group
•	 Mong Reththy Investment Cambodia Oil Palm 

Co, Ltd (MRICOP)

Segregated Mass Balance Identity Preserved 

PALM OIL GROWERS
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INDONESIA

1,825,405 ha

51.26% Certified

PLANTATION AREA

376
31.65% Certified

MEMBER MANAGEMENT UNITS/ESTATES

9,972,184 ha

58.46% Certified

PLANTATION AREA

New Planting 
Procedure 
Notifications 
submitted to the 
RSPO

3

New Planting 
Procedure 
Notifications 
submitted to the 
RSPO

5

8,946,657 tonnes

82.38 % Certified

PALM OIL PRODUCED BY MEMBERS

8,169,086 tonnes

35.35% Certified

PALM OIL PRODUCED BY MEMBERS

MALAYSIA

GROWER MARKETS

716
34.64% Certified

MEMBER MANAGEMENT UNITS/ESTATES

management 
units

management 
units
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REST OF THE WORLD

343
13.41% Certified

MEMBER MANAGEMENT UNITS/ESTATES

325,008 ha

PLANTATION AREA

77.23% Certified

New Planting 
Procedure 
Notifications 
submitted to the 
RSPO

8
2,051,141 tonnes

56.98% Certified

PALM OIL PRODUCED BY MEMBERS

management 
units
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EUROPE

DEMAND MARKETS

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

276 
members

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

65,250,204 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market
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Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

1,078,236 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

132,502 tonnes

UNITED KINGDOM

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

61 
members

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)
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NETHERLANDS

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

38 
members

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

2,605,272 tonnes Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

279,329 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

18,014 tonnes

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

14 
members

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)
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BELGIUM

GERMANY

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

67 
members

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

56,600,142 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

234,313 tonnes

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)
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current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

70,917 tonnes

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)
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FRANCE

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

22 
members

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

661,609 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

283,758 tonnes
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ITALY

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

7 
members

SWITZERLAND

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

17 
members

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

832,818 tonnes
current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

505,551 tonnes

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

298,941 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

151 tonnes

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)
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SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

10 
members

SWEDEN

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

862,206 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

5,962 tonnes

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)
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DENMARK

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

8 
members

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

70,688 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

4,720 tonnes

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

36 
members

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

1,768,203 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

275,848 tonnes

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)
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SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

9 
members

2
0

18

2
0

15

2
0

14

2
0

12

2
0

11

2 21 1 1

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)

AUSTRALIA

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

64,384 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

2,256 tonnes
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INDIA

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

5 
members

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

1,622,034 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

144 tonnes

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)
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CHINA

Palm Oil usage & 
derivatives by market

2,000 tonnes

current CSPO usage & 
derivatives by market

0 tonnes

SUBMITTERS

have submitted 
their ACOP report

2 
members

TIME BOUND PLAN
(FOR 100% USE OF CSPO)
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The RSPO is an international non-profit organization formed in 2004 
with the objective to promote the growth and use of sustainable oil 
palm products through credible global standards and engagement 
of stakeholders.

RSPO Secretariat Sdn Bhd
Unit A-332-A, 

Menara UOA Bangsar
No. 5 Jl. Bangsar Utama 1

Kuala Lumpur 59000
Malaysia 

TEL: +603 23021500
FAX: +603 22014053


